Under SFRS(I) 15, an entity recognises revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e. when
“control” of the goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer.
Far more prescriptive guidance has been added in SFRS(I) 15 to deal with specific scenarios. Furthermore,
extensive disclosures are required by SFRS(I) 15.

53noteS to finanCial StatementS

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2017

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

2.2 Adoption of new and revised standards (cont’d)

SFRS (I) 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (cont’d)

Management anticipate that the initial application of the new SFRS(I) 15 will result in changes to the accounting
policies relating to revenue recognition. Additional disclosures will also be made in respect of trade receivables
and revenue recognition, including any significant judgement and estimation made. Management has performed
an analysis of the effects on the Group’s financial statements in the period of initial application of the new
SFRS (I) 15 as disclosed below :

Impact of adoption of SFRS(I) 15

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

January 1, 2017 Effects of SFRS(I) 15 January 1, 2017
$’000 $’000 $’000

(As reported) (Restated)
Contract assets 2,606 891 3,497
Inventories 8,696 (710) 7,986
Income tax payable 1,438 (9) 1,429
Deferred tax liabilities 44 58 102
Retained earnings 21,153 132 21,285

December 31, 2017 Effects of SFRS(I) 15 December 31, 2017
$’000 $’000 $’000

(As reported) (Restated)
Contract assets 2,647 1,869 4,516
Inventories 7,589 (1,623) 5,966
Income tax payable 748 (11) 737
Deferred tax liabilities 28 80 108
Retained earnings 10,577 177 10,754

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

2017 Effects of SFRS(I) 15 2017
$’000 $’000 $’000

(As reported) (Restated)
Revenue 53,455 978 54,433
Cost of sales (36,101) (913) (37,014)
Administrative expenses (9,801) - (9,801)
Loss before income tax (3,251) 65 (3,186)
Income tax expense (181) (20) (201)
Loss for the year (3,432) 45 (3,387)

SFRS(I) 1-28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures: Measuring investees at fair value through
profit or loss on an investment-by-investment basis

The pronouncement clarifies that:

• the option for a venture capital organisation or other qualifying entity to measure associates and joint
ventures at fair value through profit or loss (rather than equity method) is made on an investment-by-
investment basis upon initial recognition of each investment.

• for an entity that is not an investment entity (IE) and that has an associate or joint venture that is an IE,

• the entity may elect to retain the fair value measurement used by that IE associate or joint venture